


STATEMENT OF DISPOSITION OF MILITARY REMAINS 3;;2 :’” ,‘;7‘:‘7'8055;
Ve xpires
(Read Agency Disclosure Notice, Privacy Advisory, and Instructions on Page 2 before completing this form.) 01731 ,2?22 e
1. NAME OF DECEASED (Last. First, Middle Initial) 2. SERVICE/GRADE OF DECEASED 3. DCIPS CASE NUMBER
Gee, Nicole, L. E-5/Sergeant

4. PERSON AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT DISPOSITION (PADD)

a. NAME (Last. First. Middle Initial) [b. RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED ¢. TELEPHONE NUMBER (/nclude

(b)(6) Area Code) (b)(6)

d. CURRENT RESIDENCE ADDRESS (Street, Apartment Number, City, State and ZIP Code)

(b)(6)

5. SELECTION OF DISPOSITION OPTIONS

|, the undersigned Person Authorized to Direct Disposition (PADD), have been provided a MORTUARY BRIEFING and | understand each of the options
presented and have selected disposition of remains as indicated below. | understand that the embalming/preparation, restoration, and casketing of remains,
under Options 1 - 4, may be provided by a civilian funeral home, under contract with the DoD, or a Mortuary operated by the Department of the Army, Navy,
or Air Force.

OPTION 1 | | authorize the Military to assume custody of remains for embalming/preparation, restoration, dressing or wrapping, with placement in the casket
selected in Block 8, and request transportation to be arranged, with escort, at government expense to the FUNERAL HOME listed in Block 6,
with subsequent interment/entombment in the CIVILIAN CEMETERY listed in Block 7.

—nitals) | understand the reimbursement for expenses incurred at the funeral home, cemetery and other authorized expenses cannot exceed
$ 9.000.00 . In addition to this maximum reimbursement, the Government will pay all remains transportation expenses.

OPTION 2 | | authorize the Military to assume custody of remains for embalming/preparation. restoration, dressing or wrapping, with placement in the casket
selected in Block 8, and request transportation to be arranged, with escort, at government expense to the FUNERAL HOME listed in Block 6.

(0)(®) with subsequent interment/entombment in the GOVERNMENT CEMETERY (Federal/State) listed in Block 7.

(ImT | understand that the reimbursement for expenses incurred at the funeral home, cemetery and other authorized expenses cannot exceed

% $6.,000.00 . In addition to this maximum reimbursement, the Military will pay all remains transportation expenses.

OPTION 3 || authorize the Military to assume custody of remains for embalming/preparation, restoration, dressing or wrapping, with placement in the casket
selected in Block 8, and request transportation to be arranged, with escort, at government expense with direct consignment for
interment/entombment in the GOVERNMENT CEMETERY (Federal/State) listed in Block 7.
| understand that the reimbursement for e_x(g)enses incurred at the funeral home, cemetery, for the transportation of remains, and other

(Initials) authorized expenses cannot exceed $ 2.500.00 .

OPTION 4 | | authorize the Military to assume custody of remains for embalming/preparation, restoration, dressing or wrapping, with placement in a WOOD
CREMATION CASKET, with CREMATION to be arranged by the receiving FUNERAL HOME, listed in Block 6, in accordance with all
applicable statutory provisions. The Military will provide the urn selected in Block 9 and arrange transportation of the casket and escort at
Government expense.
| understand that the reimbursement for expenses incurred at the funeral home and cemetery and other authorized expenses cannot exceed

— | Option 1 or Option 2 (depending on the method of dispositon of the urn) $ . In addition to this maximum reimbursement,

(Initials) | the Government will reimburse the cremation expenses.

OPTION 5 | | desire to MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS for the disposition of remains. If the remains are under the control of the DoD, | direct the remains be
released to the funeral home listed in Block 6. Reimbursement for expenses associated with the disposition of the remains may not exceed the
reimbursement entitlements listed in (A) or (B), as applicable. If the remains are cremated and retained, the reimbursement will not exceed that
of (A) below. Additionally, the Government will reimburse all remains transportation expenses. Refer to the instruction page of this form for
support provided by the Military Service when choosing this option.

(A) $ 10.500.00 for intermenventombment in a CIVILIAN CEMETERY.
tnitials) | (8) $.9:000.00 for interment in a GOVERNMENT CEMETERY (Federal/State).

OPTION 6 | | HEREBY RELINQUISH MY RIGHTS to all decisions regarding the disposition of the remains and understand that the right to direct disposition
of the remains will pass to the next person in hierarchy by marriage, blood relation, or adoption and whose name is listed below. | also certify
that | have the legal right to make this authorization and release the DoD, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all liability that may
arise from this action. | further authorize the named individual to apply for reimbursement of the authorized reimbursable funeral expenses, up

______ | tothe allowable limit, incurred in the disposition of these remains. By law, the new PADD to whom the authority to direct disposition passes is

(Initials) (Name/relationship):

6. RECEIVING FUNERAL HOME (Name, Address (include ZIP Code) 7. CEMETERY (or where final disposition of remains is to be effected)

J and Telephone Number (Include Area Code) (Name, Address (include ZIP Code) and Telephone Number (Include Area Code)
Lacber t Eoneret e Arlagieca ' Maticanl Cemedery
400 dovgloy blud, Reseville A ¥S678 1. ’V;‘“V‘/’q /*%"22 i
‘ \Ar I 1yi1en,

ql6-787- o474 2717 ~907- 8598
8. CASKET SELECTION (Not applicable to Options 4 or 5) 9. URN SELECTION (Applicable to Option 4) 10. | DESIRE MILITARY FUNERAL
;C 18-GA Steel with Silver Tone Finish Solid Bronze HONORS:

Solid Hardwood with Walnut Finish Solid Walnut E YES | NO
11.a. TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF PADD b. SIGNATURE OF PADD c. DATE
oo 05/71/21
(E) )zigsawan OR PRINTED NAME OF WITNESS ['b. SIGNATURE/OF WITHESE c. DATE

3|~

DD FORM 3045, JAN 2019 Adobe Professional X







AFMES # 21-0200 AFMAO # D21 '01 37 03-SEP-21 @ 1 527

Request Turned in On:

Shipping Request

US Marines
Casualty’s Rank/Name: Sgt Nichole L. Gee
Requested Shipping Date: 16SEP21 Arrival Time: 1300 or best

**Forms Included: Casualty Status Report, DD 3045 (Dispo), AFMES Release, AFMES Cremation Ltr

- . Digitally signed by
X Date: 2021.09.04 11:36:57 -04'00' X Date: 2021.09.04 15:28:15 -04100'
Marine Liaison Signature/Date Embalmer’s Signature/Date

X
Admin Staff Signature/Date

Transportation Options: v/ | Mil-Air Contract (Kalitta) Commercial Hearse

omer- Oacremento International Airport

Airport Requested: SMF City and State: Sacremento, CA

Police Escort Departing AFMAQO? Yes [v¥/|No

Urn Request: Yes |¥ |No Um Type: Bronze Wood Request Submitted Yes No

Number of Escort(s): 1_

(b)(6) (b)(6) (b)(6)
Name: DOB: Cell Phone #:
For Kalitta
Name: DOB: Cell Phone #:
For Kalitta

Stop-over Authorized: Yes |v|No Stop-over Location:

Subsequent Portions: Yes|v'| No Casket Type: Adult Infant urn

Receiving Funeral Home: —@Mbert Funeral Home 916-783-0474
4000 Douglas Blvd., Roseville, CA 95678

Planeside Info Required for Southwest Airlines:

(©)(6)
6

# in Honor Guard: 8 #in Family POC/CACO:







AIRCRAFT ITINERARY

Trip No (b)(6) Trip Date (Zulu)
Aircraft Available (Zulu) | 09/16/21 10:30
Trip Type Cargo Tail Number TBA
Dispatcher | (b)(6) Captain
F/O ACM
Customer Name DOVER AIR FORCE BASE Phone 302-677-2362
Bill Address 116 PURPLE HEART DRIVE Fax 302-677-2911
City / State / Zip DOVER AFB DE 19902 Alternate
Contact Name Afamo Control # GEE / (b)(6)
Pick Up Drop Off
Location DOVER AFB DE Airport DOV Location SACRAMENTO CA Airport SMF
FBO Base Operations @ 302-677-2861 2. FBO Capital Jet Center- SMF @ 916-428-8292
F/302-677-2922 x1-3. F/916-646-6747
442 13th street 5885 Flightline Circle
Dover, DE 19902 Sacramento, CA 95837
Location PALM SPRINGS CA Airport PSP
FBO SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT @

760-327-1201. F/760-327-5081

250 North El Cielo Rd
Palm Spings, CA 92262

Passenger and Patient Manifest

[No. [Count| Weight | D/0/B Name H Doc Number |DocType| Exp | Country
101 0 04/14/1993 (B)(6) Capt, USMC (SMF)
2 1 0 04/04/1995 CPL, USMC (PSP)
TOTAL 0 TSA WATCH DESK 703-563-3650 ~ TSA OPERATIONS 877-456-8722
Cargo Manifest
\No.HCountH Weight H DIMS H Part Nums H Description H LL \HM\
3 1 0 87x32x23 HR - Sgt Nicole L. Gee USMC (SMF) HEN
4 1 0 87x32x23 HR - Cpl Hunter Lopez USMC (PSP) HEN
TOTAL 0
Route for KFS
Leg From To ETD UTC ETDLOCAL ATD UTCATDLCL Flt. . ETAUTC ETALCL ATAUTC ATALCL
1 DOV | GYY | 09/16/2110:30 09/16/21 06:30 2+10 | 12:40  07:40
2 | GYY | BFF | 09/16/2113:45 09/16/21 08:45 2+15 | 16:00 = 10:00
3 | BFF | SMF | 09/16/2117:00 09/16/21 11:00 2+15 | 19:15  12:15
4 | SMF | PSP | 09/16/2120:45 09/16/21 13:45 1+10 | 21:55 @ 14:55

Warning : Some local times might be different in locations where daylight savings time is not observed.
Track your flight online at www.flyacharter.com Click on Flight Search and use Call Sign KFS in the Advanced Search section then click on Search

843 Willow Run Airport
Ypsilanti, Ml 48198 « 1-800-525-4882
Tel :734-544-3400 » Fax: 734-544-3421

www.kalittacharters.com






(b)(®)

(b)(6)





















HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS REPORT CONTROL SYMBOL
2008 Elliot Road DD-P&R(AR)1664
REPORT OF CASUALTY Quantico, VA 22134-5103
1. REPORT TYPE 2. DATE PREPARED
Final 18 Sep 2021
3. SERVICE IDENTIFICATION
a. NAME (Last, First, Middle and Suffix) b. SOCIAL SECURITY NO. | c. RANK d. PAY GRADE | e- %%l’l‘zATIONAL CODE/
Gee, Nicole Leeann (b)(6) SGT E-5 2841
f. COMPONENT g. BRANCH h. ORGANIZATION
Regular uUsMC 24th MEU, CLR 27, 2d MLG, Camp Lejeune, NC
4. CASUALTY INFORMATION
a. TYPE b. STATUS ¢. CATEGORY d. DATE OF CASUALTY| e. PLACE OF CASUALTY
Hostile Deceased Killed In Action 26 Aug 2021 Kabul, Afghanistan

f. CIRCUMSTANCES
Hostile Action: Result of blast and ballistic injuries while conducting Afghanistan non-combatant evacuation operations (PDC).

g. DUTY STATUS h. BODY RECOVERED
Active Duty/On Duty Yes
5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
a. DATEOF BIRTH | b. PLACE OF BIRTH c. COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
01 May 1998 |Vail, CO United States
d. RACE
White
e. ETHNICITY f. SEX
European/Anglo Female
9. RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE
Christian, No Denominational Preference
6. ACTIVE DUTY INFORMATION
a. PLACE OF ENTRY b. DATE OF ENTRY |c. HOME OF RECORD AT TIME OF ENTRY
Sacramento MEPS, CA 10 Oct 2017 | Sacramento, CA
7. INTERESTED PERSONS/REMARKS (Name, Address, and Relationship) (Continue on separate sheel, if necessary)

\(/k\)l)fél)? ON TERRORISM / OPERATION FREEDOM'S SENTINEL

*** End of Interested Persons ****

Items 1, 2, 4f, 8a, 8b, and 9 changed.

FOOTNOTES: 1 Primary next-of-kin.
2 Beneficiary(ies) for death gratuity - as designated on record of eme:«i:jency data.
3 Beneficiary for unpaid pay and allowances - as designated on record of emergency data.

8. REPORTING INFORMATION

a. COMMAND AGENCY b. DATE RECEIVED
DD Form 2064 Certificate of Death . | , 17 Sep 2021,
9. DISTRIBUTION 10. SIGNATURE ELEMENT (b)(6)

DFAS, OSGLI, VA (Report # 096-21) JDE | €2ptain (0)(6)

Operations Officer, Casualty Section '

NOTE: This form may be used to facilitate thelashing of bonds, the payment of commercial insurance,
or in the settiement of any other claim in which proof of death is required.

DD FORM 1300, FEB 2011 PREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED. Adobe Professional 8.0
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(b)(6)
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10/30/21, 12:08 PM

™ Detail Report

Contract Number:
Delivery Order Number:
Invoice Number:
Shipment Number:
CLIN:

ACRN:

Invoice Amount:
Freight:

Interest:

Discount:

Tax Withheld:
Adjustment 1:
Adjustment 2:

Invoice Amount Paid:
Check/EFT Amount:
Interest Reason :
Adjustment Reason 1:
Adjustment Reason 2 :
CAGE Code:

DUNS Code:

Account Number:

Payee Name:
Address:

Voucher Remarks:
Description:
Recommended Action:
UEID:

4 Back O Help

https://cac.piee.eb.mil/minv/xhtml/auth/InvoiceReport.xhtml#

CLFIMV21D4UAB
9429
GEENICOLE1

3,395.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
3,395.00
27,097.34

4UAB9
147251511

SCI SHARED RESOURCES LLC

SCI MANAGEMENT
1929 ALLEN PARKWAY

HOUSTON TX 77019-2506

PAID

mylnvoice

Status:

Reason :
Remarks :

Fuel Lift Date:
Quantity Paid:
Unit Price:

UM:

Issue Date:
Received Date:
Acceptance Date:
Last Action Date:

Payment Due Date:

Actual Payment Date:

Voucher Number:

Trace Number:
Check Number:
Currency:
Processing Site:
DSSN:

VAT Form:

Allow 2 Business Days for the Deposit to Post to your Bank

PAID

.00
.00

11-OCT-21
11-OCT-21
26-OCT-21

26-NOV-21
29-0OCT-21
1JFOWPX

041036004405385

US DOLLAR

NORFOLK VIRGINIA
8522

7



11/4/21, 2:27 PM

™ Detail Report

Contract Number:
Delivery Order Number:
Invoice Number:
Shipment Number:
CLIN:

ACRN:

Invoice Amount:
Freight:

Interest:

Discount:

Tax Withheld:
Adjustment 1:
Adjustment 2:

Invoice Amount Paid:
Check/EFT Amount:
Interest Reason :
Adjustment Reason 1:
Adjustment Reason 2 :
CAGE Code:

DUNS Code:

Account Number:

Payee Name:
Address:

Voucher Remarks:
Description:
Recommended Action:
UEID:

4 Back O Help

https://cac.piee.eb.mil/minv/xhtml/auth/InvoiceReport.xhtml#

CLFIMV21D4UAB
9406
GEENICOLE

4,460.03
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
4,460.03
31,063.41

4UAB9
147251511

SCI SHARED RESOURCES LLC

SCI MANAGEMENT
1929 ALLEN PARKWAY

HOUSTON TX 77019-2506

PAID

mylnvoice

Status:

Reason :
Remarks :

Fuel Lift Date:
Quantity Paid:
Unit Price:

UM:

Issue Date:
Received Date:
Acceptance Date:
Last Action Date:

Payment Due Date:

Actual Payment Date:

Voucher Number:

Trace Number:
Check Number:
Currency:
Processing Site:
DSSN:

VAT Form:

Allow 2 Business Days for the Deposit to Post to your Bank

PAID

.00
.00

21-SEP-21
21-SEP-21
26-OCT-21

26-NOV-21
03-NOV-21
1KF9BTR

041036000770131

US DOLLAR

NORFOLK VIRGINIA
8522

7



(b)(6)

From: Laura Herzog (®)(6)  @honoringourfallen.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 5:02 PM
To: (b)(6)
Subject: [URL Verdict: Unknown][Non-DoD Source] Re: RFl Regarding Sgt Nicole Gee

The dozens of calls are flooding in! | have only answered one call and said no we do not wish to comment due to the
sensitivity of the information.

| have dedicated my life to supporting Casualty Missions and | would like to continue communication regarding how to
move forward with this situation.

A Hero Remembered....Never Dies,
Laura Herzog

Founder, CEO, Director of Programs
714-904-0253
www.honoringourfallen.org

From (®)®) @usmc.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 12:25:09 PM

To: Laura Herzog ®®)  @honoringourfallen.org>
Subject: RE: RFI Regarding Sgt Nicole Gee

Good afternoon Ma’am,

| was just sent this by my leadership.
Wanted you to see it FYSA...

https://www.foxnews.com/us/family-forced-pay-ship-body-marine-killed-after-pentagon-policy-change-egregious-
injustice

Semper Fidelis,
Respectfully,

(b)(6)

Operations Officer, Casualty Section (MFPC)
Manpower & Reserve Affairs

Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps

Casualty Main: (703)784-9512

Office Direct (b)(6)

Gov Mobile:

Fax: (703)784-9827

This email may contain €4 information which must be protected under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552)
and/or the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a). Unauthorized disclosure or misuse of this information may result in
disciplinary action, criminal, and/or civil penalties.


deanna.james
Cross-Out


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission and any document accompanying it may contain confidential
information. The information transmitted is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named above. If you are not
the intended recipient of the transmitted information, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing, or
taking action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission
in error, please notify the sender and then delete the information.

From: (b)(6)

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 10:21 AM
To: 0)(6) @honoringourfallen.org
Subject: RFI Regarding Sgt Nicole Gee

Good Morning Ma’am,

| hope this finds you well. | oversee Casualty Operations for the Marine Corps. I’'m privy to most information regarding
our deceased members, but am attempting to field some requests for information from Congress.

In the case of Sgt Gee, | was informed by (b)(6) that when her remains were transported
to Arlington National Cemetery it was coordinated thru your office due to a conflict where payment would have been
necessary. I’'m reaching out to request the official organization or person(s) that were involved in the transportation of
remains so we can close out portions of her case and the inquiry regarding reimbursement for associated expenses.

My work cell is below and the best method to reach me, regardless of the hour.
Thank you in advance for any information you may be able to provide!

Semper Fidelis,
Respectfully,

(b)(6)

Operations Officer, Casualty Section (MFPC)
Manpower & Reserve Affairs

Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps

Casualty Main: (703)784-9512

Office Direct (b)(6)

Gov Mobile:

Fax: (703)784-9827

This email may contain €4 information which must be protected under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552)
and/or the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a). Unauthorized disclosure or misuse of this information may result in
disciplinary action, criminal, and/or civil penalties.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission and any document accompanying it may contain confidential
information. The information transmitted is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named above. If you are not
the intended recipient of the transmitted information, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing, or
taking action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission
in error, please notify the sender and then delete the information.


deanna.james
Cross-Out


(b)(6)

From: Laura Herzog (®)(6) @honoringourfallen.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 3:49 PM
To: (b)(6)
Subject: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Re: USMC Draft Response

Received and much appreciated. Please let me know if you have any changes to my personal
statement release so | can get it out.

FYSA many donations via our website have been made by new donors and we will be sending
the personal statement along with a note with refund option to all whom have dona.ted to
Honoring Our Fallen since the story broke.

A Hero Remembered.....Never Dies
Laura Herzog

Founder & CEO

714-904-0253
www.honoringourfallen.org

From: (0)©)

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 12:38 PM
To: Laura Herzog

Subject: USMC Draft Response

Laura,
Our COMMSTRAT forwarded below for review. It’s being returned favorably for other offices to review before release.
Forwarded for SA, as there are potentially other versions from other offices along the same lines.

“The recent article published by Fox News’ Michael Lee regarding the transportation of the remains of Sgt Nicole Gee is
inaccurate. Title 10 and DoD policy regarding the transportation and mortuary services is clear and consistently applied
for all deceased service members. In the case of Sgt Gee, disposition decisions were made by (b)(6) and designated
PADD (b)(6) Pursuant to Section 580A of Public Law 116-92, the remains of Sgt Gee were transported from
Dover AFB to California via military contract air, Kalitta Air, LLC. Per Title 10, Section 1482 (Expenses Incident to Death),
the selection of two places (referred to as stopover), the travel and transportation allowances permits the Secretary
concerned to pay for transportation to the second place only by means of reimbursement. Sgt Gee’s remains were
transported from California to Arlington National Cemetery via “Emergency Airlift” (Air Ambulance | Emergency Airlift |
United States) through direct coordination between “Honoring Our Fallen” and the CACO/PADD. Like many other
organizations at that time, the offer of assistance and free services in support of the families of the fallen was

common. Although the PADD was aware commercial air transportation from California to Arlington would be covered

1



as a reimbursable through his contracted Funeral Home, the PADD elected to utilize the offer of private air transport to
the place of final disposition. The PADD neither incurred any expenses nor solicited non-governmental assistance for
the transportation of Sgt Gee’s remains.”

Semper Fidelis,
Respectfully,

(b)(6)

Operations Officer, Casualty Section (MFPC)
Manpower & Reserve Affairs

Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps

Casualty Main: (703)784-9512

Office Direct ®(®)

Gov Mobile:

Fax: (703)784-9827

This email may contain €4+information which must be protected under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552)
and/or the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. 552a). Unauthorized disclosure or misuse of this information may result in
disciplinary action, criminal, and/or civil penalties.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission and any document accompanying it may contain confidential
information. The information transmitted is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named above. If you are not
the intended recipient of the transmitted information, you are hereby notified that disclosing, copying, distributing, or
taking action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission
in error, please notify the sender and then delete the information.


deanna.james
Cross-Out




